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The Honorable Henry J Voss, Director 
California Department of Food and Agriculture 
 And 
The Yolo County Board of Supervisors 
 

Helen M. Thomson, Chair 
 Betsy Marchand Frank Sieferman 
 Michael McGowan Tom Stallard 
 

Thomas Gardner 
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In compliance with the provision of Section 2279 of the California Food and Agriculture Code, I am 
pleased to submit a report of the agricultural production of Yolo County for the calendar year of 1994.  
This report deals with the gross value of production and does not attempt to reflect net farm income nor 
costs of production and marketing. 
 
Data for the preparation of this report has been obtained from the producers, processors, representatives 
of agribusiness and individuals with special knowledge in the field.  Their assistance and cooperation is 
sincerely appreciated. 
 
I would also like to express my deepest appreciation to Supervising Agricultural Biologist Amy DelBondio 
of my staff for her dedication in the preparation of this report. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Raymond J. Perkins 
Agricultural Commissioner 
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Albert Andradez Weed and Vertebrate Control Operator II 
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FRUIT AND NUT CROPS:  ACREAGE, PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1994-93 
 
 
                                     PRODUCTION                                                  VALUE
    

                                   HARVESTED PER PER 
 CROP YEAR ACREAGE ACRE TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL 
   
 
Almonds 1994 6,112 .71 4,340 Ton $2,400.00 $10,416,000 
  (meats) 1993 5,875 .51 2,996 Ton $3,732.00 $11,181,000 
 
Apricots 1994 332 5.62 1,866 Ton 280.00 522,000 
 1993 610 2.45 1,495 Ton 370.00 553,000 
 
Grapes, 1994 2,092 6.51 13,619 Ton 454.21 6,186,000 
 Wine   1993 1,770 5.46 9,664 Ton 415.83 4,019,000 
 
Kiwi 1994 (Included in Miscellaneous figures) 
 1993 41 8.60 353 Ton 400 141,000 
 
Peaches 1994 (Included in Miscellaneous figures) 
 1993 152 12.00 1,824 Ton 211.00 385,000 
 
Pears 1994 395 20.89 8,252 Ton 201.00 1,659,000 
 1993 549 15.10 8,290 Ton 218.53 1,812,000 
 
Prunes 1994 2,625 1.58 4,148 Ton 1.030.32 4,212,000 
Dried* 1993 2,511 .66 1,657 Ton 971.43 1,610,000 
  
Walnuts 1994 8,759 1.40 12,263 Ton 1,007.00 12,349,000 
 English 1993 7,486 1.39 10,406 Ton 1,162.03 12,092,000  
  
Walnuts 1994   21,113 Sacks 2.50 53,000 
 Black 1993   13,126 Sacks 2.50 33,000 
 
Miscel- 1994 803     1,858,000 
 Laneous** 1993 19,464     1,305,000 
  
TOTAL 1994 21,118     $37,275,000 
 1993 19,464     $33,131,000 

 
 
* Dry tons 
** Includes Apples, Asian Pears, Figs, Kiwi, Olives, Oranges, Peaches, Pecans and Pistachios 



FIELD CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1994-93 
 
                                                         PRODUCTION                                                                        VALUE
 
 HARVESTED PER PER 
CROP YEAR ACREAGE ACRE TOTAL UNIT  UNIT TOTAL   
 
Barley 1994 1,280 1.33 1,702 Ton $103.00 $175,000 
 1993 1,931 1.78 3,437 Ton $112.60 $387,000 
 
Beans, Dry 1994 3,721 .91 3,386 Ton 529.30 1,792,000 
 1993 2,490 .83 2,067 Ton 628.60 1,299,000 

 
Corn 1994 21,650 5.21 112,797 Ton 97.60 11,009,000 
 1993 16,380 5.21 85,340 Ton 93.91 8,014,000 
 
Hay 1994 31,775 6.83 217,023 Ton 96.70 20,986,000 
  Alfalfa 1993 30,350 6.92 210,022 Ton 89.54 18,805,000 
  
Grain and 1994 1,600 2.65 4,240 Ton 53.94 229,000 
Volunteer 1993 1,172 2.03 2,379 Ton 58.24 139,000 
 
 Oat 1994 5,534 2.54 14,056 Ton 61.49 864,000 
 1993 5,094 2.28 11,614 Ton 57.35 666,000 

 
Pasture 1994 13,000   Acre 100.00 1,300,000 
  Irrigated 1993 13,000   Acre 100.00 1,300,000 
 
  Other * 1994 126,612   Acre 7.00 886,000 
          1993 123,870   Acre 5.00 619,000 
 
Rice ** 1994 20,917 4.29 89,734 Ton 163.18 14,643,000 
 1993 21,909 4.13 90,484 Ton 179.80 16,269,000 

 
Safflower 1994 40,005 1.05 42,005 Ton 297.29 12,488,000 
 1993 47,938 .93 44,582 Ton 306.00 13,642,000 
   
Sorghum 1994 (Included in Miscellaneous figures) 
 1993 447 2.71 1,211 Ton 94.47 114,000 
 
Sugar Beets 1994 7,357 26.91 197,977 Ton 35.46 7,020,000 
 1993 11,398 23,76 270,816 Ton 34.43 9,324,000 

 
Wheat 1994 59,031 2.87 169,419 Ton 110.39 18,702,000 
 1993 53,676 2.39 128.286 Ton 100.14 12,847,000  

 
Miscellaneous*** 1994 36,741     2,023,000 
 1993 45,250     1,131,000 
 
TOTAL 1994 369,223     $92,117,000 
 1993  374,905     $84,556,000 
 
 
* Includes Crop Stubble and Rangeland 
** Includes Seed 
*** Includes Screenings, Baled and Oat Straw, Cotton, Sorghum, Popcorn and Taco Corn 



VEGETABLE CROPS:  ACREAGE, PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1994-93 
                                      PRODUCTION                                                               VALUE
 HARVESTED PER PER 
CROP YEAR ACREAGE ACRE TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL 
 
Asparagus  1994 230 1.96 451 Ton $2,740.00 $1,236,000 
  1993 344 1.90 654 Ton $1,350.00 $883,000 
 
Melons  1994 4,930 9.45 46,589 Ton 232.00 10,809,000 
 Honeydews  1993 3,565 6.95 24,777 Ton 211.00 5,228,000 
  
Tomatoes 1994 69,700 33.66 2,346,000 Ton 50.35 118,121,000 
Canning 1993 61,500 29.17 1,793,955 Ton 46.32 83,096,000 

 
Miscel- 1994 1,080     2,212,000 
 laneous ** 1993 550     1,626,000 

     
TOTAL 1994 75,940     $132,378,000 
      1993 65,959     $90,833,000 

 
 

ORGANIC PRODUCTION: ACREAGE AND VALUE, 1994-93
ITEM YEAR ACREAGE TOTAL 
 
Fruit & Nut 1994 318     $509,011 
 1993 214     $610,800 
 
Vegetables 1994 1,183     2,246,458 
& Grain 1993 1,028     2,064,000 

 
TOTAL 1994 1,501     $2,775,469  
 1993 1,242     $2,674,800 

 
 

NURSERY PRODUCTS:  ACREAGE AND VALUE, 1994-93
ITEM YEAR ACREAGE TOTAL
 
Propagative 1994 140     $1,624,000 
 Stock *** 1993 65     $553,000 

 
Nursery 1994 303     2,890,000 
 Stock **** 1993 365     3,193,000 
  
TOTAL 1994 443     $4,514,000 
      1993 430     $3,746,000 
 
* Includes Cabbage, Cantaloupe, Cucumber, Lettuce, Spinach, Onion, Fresh Tomatoes, Peppers, Asian 

Vegetables, Sweet Corn and other Truck Crops 
** Includes Bareroot, Benchgraft, Bud Wood, Cuttings and Seed 
*** Includes Turf, Christmas Trees and Container Stock 



CERTIFIED AND NON-CERTIFIED SEED CROPS 
ACREAGE AND VALUE, 1994-93 

 
 HARVESTED 
CROP YEAR ACREAGE TOTAL   
                                                                        
Certified: 
 
 Small Grain 1994 2,024 $1,113,000 
             1993 1,067 $580,000 

 
 Sunflower 1994 8,755 5,900,000 
           1993 5,721 3,318,000 
 
 Other * 1994 4,382 2,925,000 
             1993 3,474 2,071,000 

 
TOTAL 1994 15,161 $9,938,000 
 (Cert. Seed) 1993 10,262 $5,969,000 
  
 
Non-Certified: 
 
 Small Grain 1994 1,545 $850,000 
             1993 1,591 $830,000 

 
 Pasture 1994 2,834 4,177,000 
  and Grass 1993 1,245 1,916,000 
   
 Vine Seed 1994 1,290 1,294,000 
             1993 727 581,000 

 
 Other ** 1994 1,803 1,228,000 
            1993 6,760 1,518,000 

 
TOTAL (Non- 1994 7,472 $7,549,000 
 Cert. Seed) 1993 6,760 $4,845,000 
  
  
TOTAL ALL SEED 1994 22,633 $17,487,000 
                1993 17,022 $10,814,000 
 
 
* Includes Asparagus, Bean, Clover, Cowpeas, Field Peas, Orchard Grass, Safflower, Sudan Grass, Triticale, 

Vetch and Watermelon 
** Includes Alfalfa, Bean, Cabbage, Carrot, Corn, Cucumber, Kohlrabi, Melon, Onion, Parsley, Pepper, Radish, 

Safflower, Squash, Sunflower, Tomato, Turnip and Watermelon 



LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY:  AVERAGE PRODUCTION AND VALUE 1994-93 
 

 PRODUCTION  VALUE
 PER 
ITEM YEAR HEAD LIVEWEIGHT UNIT UNIT TOTAL 
 
All Cattle 1994 14,487 80,500 Cwt. $79.11 $6,368,000 
 and Calves 1993 11,681 65,000 Cwt. $87.55 $5,691,000 
   
Lambs 1994 16,646 19,975 Cwt. 65.60 1,310,000 
       1993 13,562 12,900 Cwt. 67.10 866,000 

 
Slaughter Sheep 1994 4,162  Head 29.10 121,000 
                 1993 3,391  Head 27.30 93,000 

 
Hogs 1994 3,468 7,711 Cwt. 41.81 322,000 
       1993 2,874 6,450 Cwt. 44.75 289,000 

 
Poultry, All * 1994     1,050,000 
                 1993     1,086,000 

 
TOTAL LIVESTOCK 1994     $9,171,000 
 AND POULTRY    1993     $8,025,000 
   
* Includes Chickens, Turkeys and Game Birds 
 

APIARY, LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS
PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1994-93 

 
 PRODUCTION  VALUE
 PER 
ITEM YEAR TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL 
 
Milk 1994 112,764 Cwt. $12.16 $1,371,000 
       1993 109,495 Cwt. $11.44 $1,253,000 
 
Wool 1994 166,464 Lbs. 1.31 218,000 
 1993 135,624 Lbs. 1.54 208,861 
 
Eggs 1994 3,380 Doz. .69 2,332 
 1993 3,828 Doz. .87 3,330 

 
Apiary Products 1994    617,000 
                 1993    560,000 
 
TOTAL APIARY  
LIVESTOCK AND 1994    $2,208,000 
POULTRY PRODUCTS 1993    $2,025,191 



S U M M A R Y
 
 
      Commodity  1993 1994 
                                              
Fruit and Nut Crops $33,131,000 $37,275,000 
 
Field Crops 84,556,000  92,117,000 
 
Vegetable Crops 90,833,000  132,378,000 
 
Organic Production 2,674,000 2,755,469 
 
Nursery Products 3,764,800  4,514,000 
 
Seed Crops 10,814,000 17,487,000 
 
Livestock and Poultry 8,025,000 9,171,000 
 
Apiary, Livestock and  
 Poultry Products 2,025,191  2,208,000 
 
   T O T A L $235,804,991 $297,905,469 
 
 
 

 
 

MILLION DOLLAR CROPS
 
         1.  Tomatoes ................................................................................................................................. $118,121,000 
         2.  Alfalfa Hay.................................................................................................................................... 20,986,000 
         3.  Wheat ........................................................................................................................................... 18,702,000 
         4.  Seed............................................................................................................................................. 17,487,000 
         5.  Rice .............................................................................................................................................. 14,643,000 
         6.  Safflower ...................................................................................................................................... 12,488,000 
         7.  Walnuts, English .......................................................................................................................... 12,349,000 
         8.  Corn.............................................................................................................................................. 11,009,000 
         9.  Melons.......................................................................................................................................... 10,809,000 
       10.  Almonds ....................................................................................................................................... 10,416,000 
       11.  Sugar Beets ................................................................................................................................... 7,020,000 
       12.  Cattle & Calves .............................................................................................................................. 6,368,000 
       13.  Grapes for Wine ............................................................................................................................. 6,186,000 
       14.  Nursery........................................................................................................................................... 4,514,000 
       15.  Prunes, Dried ................................................................................................................................. 4,232,000 
       16.  Organic Production ........................................................................................................................ 2,775,000 
       17.  Beans, Dry ..................................................................................................................................... 1,792,000 
       18.  Milk ................................................................................................................................................. 1,371,000 
       19.  Lambs ............................................................................................................................................ 1,310,000 
       20.  Pasture, Irrigated............................................................................................................................ 1,300,000 
       21.  Asparagus ...................................................................................................................................... 1,236,000 
       22.  Poultry, All ...................................................................................................................................... 1,050,000 
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